
M-101-27-03 �
S/N S3266 to S3600

For Units With 
Variable Width Spray Bar

& BTS (HED) Control
Updated July 25, 2014

Supplement to M-101-06R

www.etnyre.com


 M-101-27-03

HOW TO ORDER PARTS
To assure prompt delivery when ordering parts, please furnish the following information:  1) 
Complete name and address of consignee. 2) Method of shipment preferred. 3) Is shipment 
to be prepaid or collect? 4) Serial numbers of units to which parts apply. 5) Complete part 
numbers and descriptions. 6) Any special instructions.

Specify unit serial number when ordering parts!
WARRANTY

E. D. Etnyre & Co. warrants to the original Purchaser, its new product to be free from defects in 
material and workmanship for a period of twelve (12) months after date of delivery to original 
Purchaser. The obligation of the Company is limited to repairing or replacing any defective part 
returned to the Company and will not be responsible for consequential damages or any further loss 
by reason of such defect.
The company excludes all implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular 
purpose. There are no warranties, express or implied, which extend beyond the description of 
the goods contained in this contract.
This warranty does not obligate the Company to bear the cost of machine transportation in connection 
with the replacement or repair of defective parts, nor does it guarantee repair or replacement of any 
parts on which unauthorized repairs or alterations have been made or for components not manufac-
tured by the Company except to the extent of the warranty given by the original Manufacturer.

This warranty does not apply to:
	 (1)	 Normal start-up services, normal maintenance services or adjustments usually performed 		
		  by the selling dealer, factory service representative or  customer personnel.
	 (2)	 Any product manufactured by E. D. Etnyre & Co. purchased or subjected to rental use.
	 (3)	 Any product or part thereof which shows improper operation, improper maintenance, abuse, 	
	 	 neglect, damage or modification after shipment from factory.
	 (4)	 Any product or part thereof damaged or lost in shipment. Inspection for damage should be 		
		  made before acceptance or signing any delivery documents releasing responsibility of the 	
		  delivering carrier.
This warranty and foregoing obligations are in lieu of all other obligations and liabilities including 
negligence and all warranties of merchantability or otherwise, express or implied in fact or by law.

E. D. ETNYRE & CO., Oregon, Illinois  61061-9778
1333 South Daysville Road   Phone: 800-995-2116   Fax: 800-521-1107   

www.etnyre.com
sales@etnyre.com

Updated July 25, 2014
Black-Topper CENTENNIAL ASPHALT DISTRIBUTOR

  Variable Width Spray Bar PARTS MANUAL
With BTS (HED) Controls
Supplement to M-101-06R



2

Reporting Safety Defects
If you believe that your vehicle has a defect which 

could cause a crash, injury, or death, you should im-
mediately inform the National Highway Traffic Safety 
Administration (NHTSA) in addition to notifying E.D. 
Etnyre & Co.

If NHTSA receives similar complaints, it may open 
an investigation. If it finds a safety defect exists in a 
group of vehicles, it may order a recall and remedy 
campaign. However, NHTSA cannot become involved 
in individual problems between you, your dealer, or 
E.D. Etnyre & Co.

To contact NHTSA, you may call the Auto Safety 
Hotline toll-free at 1-800-424-9393 (or 366-0123 in 
the Washington, D.C. area). Or, you may write to: U.S. 
Department of Transportation, Washington, D.C. 20696. 
You may also obtain other information about motor 
vehicle safety from the Auto Safety Hotline.

E.D. Etnyre & Co., Oregon, Illinois 61061, Phone 
Area Code 815/732-2116, Cable Address “EDECO”.
CALIFORNIA

This manual covers standard features and options. 
If your unit incorporates custom features, some of the 
information contained in this manual may not apply. If 
you have any questions regarding this manual or your 
unit, contact your dealer or the E. D. Etnyre Service 
Department at 1-800-995-2116

Proposition 65  WARNING 
Diesel Engine exhaust and some of its 
constituents are known to the State of 
California to cause cancer, birth defects, and 
other reproductive harm.

Please note this warning and remember -
Always start and operate the engine in a well- 	

	 ventilated area;
If in an enclosed area, vent the exhaust to the 		

outside;
Do not modify or tamper with the exhaust  

system. 

Model

Tank Capacity U. S. Gallons

Serial No.

E. D. ETNYRE & CO., Oregon, Ill., U.S.A.

Manufactured under one or more of the following U.S. patents �
2,505,390; 2,571,850; 2,599,704; 3,198,548.

CENTENNIAL S3266

2000

Serial Number Plate Location �
The Serial Number Plate is a brass plate located on 
the left side of the vehicle toolbox. Generally, the serial 
number has a letter prefix followed by four numbers.�
The unit serial number is also stamped on the left front 
tank mounting leg.

WARNING

Fluoroelastomer handling
Some “O” rings and seals used in this vehicle 
are made from fluoroelastomers. When used 
under design conditions, fluoroelastomers do 
not require special handling. However, when 
fluoroelastomers are heated to temperatures 
beyond their design temperature (around 600 
degrees Fahrenheit), decomposition may 
occur with the formation of hydrofluoric acid. 
Hydrofluoric acid can be extremely corrosive to 
human tissue if not handled properly.
A degraded seal may appear as a charred or 
black sticky mass. Do not touch either the seal 
or the surrounding equipment without wearing 
neoprene or PVC gloves if degradation is 
suspected. Wash parts and equipment with 
10% lime water (calcium hydroxide solution) to 
neutralize any hydrofluoric acid.
If contact with the skin occurs, wash the 
affected areas immediately with water. Then 
rub a 2.5 calcium gluconate gel into the skin 
until there is no further irritation, while seeking 
prompt medical attention.
Note to physicians: For advice or treatment of 
HF Burns, call the DuPont Medical Emergency 
Number 1-800-441-3637.



3

Table Of Contents

HOW TO ORDER PARTS.........................................1
WARRANTY..............................................................1
Reporting Safety Defects..........................................2

CONTROLS
Cab Control Panel.....................................................4
Rear Control Panel....................................................5

CIRCULATION SYSTEM
Circulation Lines........................................................6
Suckback Lines.........................................................7

SPRAY SYSTEM
Spray Bar w/ Round Body Spray Valve.....................8
Spray Bar Shift And Lift...........................................10
Poly Wire Routing - Variable Width Spray Bar........ 11

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
Hydraulic Diagram - 9302965..................................12
Hydraulic Manifold Assembly..................................14

AIR SYSTEM
Air System - 8 Ft bar With 1 Ft Wing.......................15
Additional Air System  - 4 Ft Wing...........................16

TANK
Ladder Assembly.....................................................17

INDEX.....................................................................18

COMMENT / SUGGESTION FORM.......................19



Specify Unit Serial No., Part No., & Part Description4

C
O

N
TR

O
LS

Cab Control Panel

1	 3361300	 1	 Face Plate
2	 6701923	 4	 Resistor-4.7k Ohm, 1/2W, 10%, (NS)
3	 6700161	 2	 Switch-Toggle,SPDT,Momentary
4	 3370317	 1	 Harness, (NS)
5	 6702077	 1	 Light-Green, 12V
6	 6702197	 5	 Push Button-SPDT,Mom
7	 7230372	 2	 Mirror Switch
8	 6701897	 5	 Switch-Toggle,DPDT,3 Pos,Mom
9	 6702199	 AR	 Plug-Inst Panel,1/2

10	 6703080	 1	 Switch-Rotary,4 Pole,10 Pos
11	 6701907	 1	 Control Knob
12	 6702033	 9	 Resistor-100 Ohm,1/2 W,5%, (NS)
13	 6700255	 4	 Switch-Toggle,SPST,2 Pos,Maint
14	 3370327	 1	 Harness, (NS)
15	 6703151	 24	 Switch-Toggle,DPDT,Long Bat
16	 6702076	 1	 Light-Amber 
17	 6702197	 5	 Cap-Pushbutton,White 
18	 6703086	 1	 Switch-Pushbutton,SPDT,Mom,NO
19	 6703069	 1	 Display-Digital,2 x 24
20	 6703218	 1	 Switch-Toggle,TPDT,3 Pos,Mom
21	 6703085	 1	 Resistor-120 Ohm,3W,5%, (NS)
22	 3370365	 1	 Control Panel Enclosure
23	 6702072	 5	 Terminal Strip
24	 6702500	 1	 Circuit Breaker-25 Amp

25	 6702192	 1	 Board-Interface,App Rate
26	 6701980	 6	 Spacer
27	 3370401	 1	 Controller-BTS,Dist,w/VW bar
28	 0120233	 8	 Screw, 3/8NC x 1
29	 0120388	 8	 Flat Washer, 3/8
30	 0120382	 8	 Lock Washer, 3/8
31	 0120377	 8	 Nut-0.38NC
32	 3321307	 1	 Elbow Asm
33	 0121913	 4	 Screw-1/4NC x 1 1/4
34	 9413946	 4	 Nut-Lock, 1/4NC
35	 3321306	 1	 Gasket
36	 6702496	 1	 Relay
37	 6702199	 7	 Plug
38	 6702093	 1	 Plug
39	 6702094	 1	 Circuit Breaker-15 Amp, (NS)
40	 3370351	 1	 Harness, (NS)
41	 3370355	 1	 Harness, (NS)
42	 3370356	 1	 Harness, (NS)
43	 6703216	 2	 Terminal-Insulated
  
  	       	 	             AR = As Required
  	       	 	             NS = Not Shown

00 0000000 000000000000000
00 0000000 000000000000000 SELECT

VALUE

MEMORY

SHIFT

LEFT MAIN BAR RIGHT MAIN BAR

WING FOLD

LIFT

POWER

BAR
LATCH �

UNLATCH

ON �

OFF

1 � 2 � 3 � 4 � 5

6 � 7 � 8 � 9 � 10

M1 �

M2

START

PUMP FLUSH

POWER WASH

BAR SUCK BACK

BAR FLUSH TANK CIRCULATE

HAND SPRAY

LOAD /TRANS

BAR CIRCULATE �
FRONT SUCTION

BAR CIRCULATE �
REAR SUCTION

PUMP OFF

MIRROR MIRROR BEACON LEFT MARKER RIGHT MARKER
LOW �

TANK LEVEL

PTOBAR �

CENTERED

MASTER LEFT BAR RIGHT BAR
ON �

OFF

ON �

OFF

ON �

OFF

ON �

OFF

ON �

OFF

ON �

OFF

SPRAY

3361300

12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

27

34

37

15

37

16

18

35

33
22

25, 26

29

23

32

31
30

24
28

10,11

37

13

13

20

1

13

3

5 8388 8

7

36

39

6,17

14

19

REF	 PART NO.	 QTY 	 DESCRIPTION REF	 PART NO.	 QTY 	 DESCRIPTION



5

C
O

N
TR

O
LS

Specify Unit Serial No., Part No., & Part Description

1	 3361285	 1	 Faceplate ONLY
2	 6701907	 1	 Knob-Control 
3	 6703078	 1	 Pot-1K,Single,Linear 2.25 W
4	 6702033	 1	 Resistor-100 OHM, 0.50 W, 5 %, (NS)
5	 3361162	 1	 Disk-Foam, 1.25 Dia., 0.25 Thick
6	 6700255	 4	 Switch-Toggle, SPST, 2 POS
7	 2660210	 1	 Enclosure
8	 6703218	 1	 Switch-Toggle,TPDT,3 Pos,Mom
9	 6702199	 6	 Plug-Button

10	 6701897	 5	 Switch-Toggle, DPDT, 3 POS
11	 6702574	 1	 Switch-Toggle, 3PDT
12	 6703216	 2	 Terminal-Insulated 3 Hole

13	 6700878	 2	 Grommet-Rubber,1.50 ID x 0.38 x 2 .00
14	 6700306	 1	 Terminal Strip
15	 6702038	 2	 Relay
16	 3370336	 2	 Driver-Valve

  	       	 	             AR - As Required

Rear Control Panel

ON�
�
�

OFF

MASTER POWER
FRONT�
�

REAR

CONTROL

PUMP GPM

OFF

ON

UPPER BURNER

OFF

ON

LOWER BURNER

WING FOLD

LIFT BAR LATCHLEFT BAR RIGHT BAR SHIFT

OFF

ON

LP BURNER�
START

LOWER

UPPER

3361285

1

2,3,4,5
11

12

16

14

15

13

7

8

6

6

10

10

99

9

REF	 PART NO.	 QTY 	 DESCRIPTION REF	 PART NO.	 QTY 	 DESCRIPTION



Specify Unit Serial No., Part No., & Part Description6

C
IR

C
U

LA
TI

O
N

 S
YS

TE
M

Circulation Lines

1	 3341891	 1	 Tube Asm-Center Weldment
2	 3342004	 2	 Tube Asm-Feed
3	 3342003	 2	 Tube Asm-Feed
4	 0120376	 48	 Nut-0.31NC, PD
5	 0120214	 48	 Lock Washer- 0.31, Spring, PD
6	 3352615	 8	 Gasket
7	 6000290	 47	 0.38 Steel Balls
8	 3352605	 1	 Plate Asm Outlet-3.5 Swivel
9	 6602669	 1	 O Ring,5.5 OD x 0.25

10	 3352607	 1	 Plate Asm-Inlet,3.5 Swivel
11	 0272123	 1	 Nut-Jam,0.44NF, PD
12	 2740371	 1	 Grease Fitting
13	 9411027	 1	 Grease Zerk
14	 7230219	 4	 Swivel Asm (Includes Item #7-13)
15	 5450079	 6	 Tube-Swivel, Inner
16	 6603149	 12	 O-Ring-Viton, 1.762 ID x .139 Thk

6

6

7 8

9
10

11

12
13

6

6

To Left Spraybar

To Right Spraybar

14 15
16

16

15
16

16

15
16

16

15
16

16

4

4

5
4

5

4
5

4
5

5

1

2

3

2

3

REF	 PART NO.	 QTY 	 DESCRIPTION REF	 PART NO.	 QTY 	 DESCRIPTION



7

C
IR

C
U

LA
TI

O
N

 S
YS

TE
M

Specify Unit Serial No., Part No., & Part Description

Suckback Lines

1	 6600852	 2	 Adapter-Arbk,St,12MP-12MT
2	 3342022	 1	 Tube-Suckback,Center Tubing
3	 0144613	 2	 Nipple-Sch 40,0.75 x 1.38 CL,PN
4	 6602237	 2	 Valve-Ball,3/4,Bronze,w/Spl Handle
5	 6602237	 1	 Valve-Ball,3/4,Bronze,w/Std Handle
6	 9402711	 2	 Adapter-Hydr,ST,12MP-12MJ
7	 9410257	 1	 Elbow-Hydr,ST,45,12FJX-12MJ
8	 6200940	 2	 Hose Asm- .75 x 20,12FJX-12MP90
9	 4470915	 2	 Elbow-Hydr,45,12FJX-12MP

10	 3341677	 1	 Lever-Suckback,Long,Phase II
11	 3341678	 1	 Lever-Suckback,Short,Phase II
12	 3341680	 1	 Tie Rod Asm-Suckback Valves
13	 3342052	 1	 Tie Rod Asm-Suckback
14	 3341685	 1	 Bracket-Supt,Suckback Rod,Phase II
15	 3390676	 1	 Decal: Suck Back,Push/Pull
16	 0141621	 1	 Elbow-Pipe,90,St,3/4NPT,PN
17	 0144613	 1	 Nipple-Sch 40,3/4 x 1 3/8 Cl,PN

18	 0120382	 2	 Washer-Lock,0.38,Spring,PD
19	 0120388	 4	 Washer-Flat,0.38
20	 3342051	 1	 Rod Asm-SuckbackVariable
21	 0455481	 1	 Pin-Spring, 0.19 x 1.00,HV, PN
22	 3341531	 1	 Rod-Threaded,Suckback
23	 9422787	 1	 Joint-Ball,W/Dust Cover,5/16, 
24	 0120368	 2	 Nut-Hex,0.31NF,PD
25	 0114951	 1	 Washer-Flat,1/2”,PN
26	 3341679	 1	 Rod-Tie,Suckback,Valve
27	 0120369	 4	 Nut-Hex,0.38NF,PD
28	 6100138	 2	 Joint-Ball,0.37 NF,SR-109G
29	 0105405	 2	 Nipple-Sch 40,1/4 x 1 3/8 Cl,PN
30	 6500366	 2	 Valve-Ball,1/4,Bronze,w/Std Handle

1

3

3

4

4

6

6

7

8

8

9

9

10

11

12

28 28

19

19
19

18

18 

27

27

27

27

26

13
20

21

24
22

24
23

14
15

17
16

29
3029

30

5
1

2

REF	 PART NO.	 QTY 	 DESCRIPTION REF	 PART NO.	 QTY 	 DESCRIPTION



Specify Unit Serial No., Part No., & Part Description8

SP
R

AY
 S

YS
TE

M

13

13

13

13

14
15

16

17

18
19

20

21

36

37

38

21

13

13
21

22
23

22
23 22

2324

25

26

27
42

42 28
29

39

30

30

31

32

30

31

32

33

34

34

35

35
40

41,46

40
41,46

43

43

44

44

47

47

45

48

49

Torque to 107 Ft-Lbs

12

Ref. 50-58=Hex Body Spray Valve
items available for parts orders

5051

52
53

54

55

56

58

9

10

11

2

3

1

4

56

7

8

Spray Bar w/ Round Body Spray Valve
Replaces Hex Body Spray Valve. Hex Valve parts are still available for orders

NOTE: For Ref 1, use MAGNA LUBE - G to lubricate 
O-rings, their grooves and bores before assembling. 
After assembly, grease with high temp (450° F) grease.



9

SP
R

AY
 S

YS
TE

M

Specify Unit Serial No., Part No., & Part Description

1	 3354424	 AR	 Spraybar Valve 
 	       	 	            (Includes Ref #’s 2-9)
2	 3354233	 1	 Cap-Valve, Asphalt
3	 3353031	 1	 Spring-Valve, Asphalt
4	 6604366	 1	 O-Ring, 0.737 ID x 0.103 w, Viton
5	 6604035	 2	 Quad-Ring-0.299 ID x 0.103 w,Viton
6	 3354235	 1	 Rod-Valve, Asphalt
7	 6604265	 1	 O-Ring, 1.364 ID x 0.070 w, Viton
8	 6604266	 1 	 O-Ring
9	 3354234	 1	 Tube-Valve, Asphalt

10	 6603149	 1	 O-Ring, 1.762 OD x 1.484
11	 3353504	 1	 Spud-Valve, Spraybar
12	 7050898	 1	 Needle-Grease
13	 3352615	 6	 Gasket
14	 6000290	 47	 0.38 Steel Balls
15	 3352605	 1	 Plate Asm Outlet-3.5 Swivel
16	 6602669	 1	 O Ring, 5.5 OD x 0.25
17	 3352607	 1	 Plate Asm-Inlet,3.5 Swivel
18	 0272123	 1	 Nut-Jam, 0.44NF, PD
19	 2740371	 1	 Grease Fitting
20	 9411027	 1	 Grease Zerk
21	 7230219	 3	 Swivel Asm
22	 0120376	 36	 Nut-0.31NC, PD
23	 0120214	 36	 Lock Washer- 0.31, Spring, PD
24	 3353159	 1	 Tube Asm-Elbow (Includes Item #42)
25	 3353291	 1	 Spraybar-Ctr (No Spray Valves)
26	 3353102	 1	 Wing-1 Ft (No Spray Valves)
27	 3353260	 1	 Rod End Asm-(Includes Item #42)
28	 0426899	 2	 Nut-Hex,Jam,1”NC,PD
29	 3353343	 1	 Lid-Valve Manifold
30	 3353298	 4	 Shoe-Carrier
31	 6001639	 4	 Bolt-Shoulder, 5/8”  x 1.25”, Soc Sc
32	 6100072	 4	 Nut-Hex,1/2NC,Gr 8
33	 3353339	 1	 Pin Asm-Shift
34	 3353327	 1	 Plate-End Cap
35	 3352969	 1	 Gasket-Spraybar,3 x 5
36	 6602230	 1	 Cylinder-Hyd,2 x 10
  	   7420230	 1	 Kit-Repair,Cylinder
37	 3353348	 2	 Collar-Shift Pin
38	 3353357	 AR	 Wing-4 Ft (No Spray Valves)
39	 3353353	 AR	 Lid-Valve Manifold,4 Ft Wing Asm
40	 0120918	 4	 Screw-Hex,3/8NC x 1 1/2,PD
41	 0120377	 4	 Nut-Hex,3/8”NC
42	 6420194	 2	 Bushing-DU,1 x 1 1/8 x 1” Lg
43	 3311654	 2	 Pin
44	 3353313	 1	 Bracket-Relieving Device,Spraybar
45	 3353312	 1	 Brace-Relieving Device,Spraybar
46	 0120382	 AR	 Washer-Lock,3/8
47	 6702533	 1	 Mercury Switch
48	 9411638	 1	 Nut-Hex,Lock, .313” NC, Ea, PD
49	 0122027	 1	 Screw-Hex, .313”NC x 1.25”, Gr2, PD

Spray Bar w/ Round Body Spray Valve
Replaces Hex Body Spray Valve. Hex Valve parts are still available for orders

REF	 PART NO.	 QTY 	 DESCRIPTION REF	 PART NO.	 QTY 	 DESCRIPTION

Hex Body Spray Valve Parts Still Available For Orders:
50	 3353027	 1	 Cap-Valve, Asphalt
51	 3353031	 1	 Spring-Valve, Asphalt
52	 6604034	 1	 Quad-Ring, .612” ID x .103”w, Viton
53	 6602152	 1	 O-Ring, .984” ID x .139” w, Viton
54	 3353592	 1	 Rod-Valve, Asphalt, LG. O-Ring
55	 6604035	 2	 Quad-Ring, .299” ID x .103” w, Viton
56	 3353028	 1	 Tube-Valve, Asphalt
57	 7050900	 1	 O-Ring Kit (Not Shown)
58	       	 	           Hex Body Spray Valve has been
  	       	 	             superceded by Ref 1. order Ref 1 in
  	       	 	             place of Hex Body Spray Valve (3353505)



Specify Unit Serial No., Part No., & Part Description10

SP
R

AY
 S

YS
TE

M
Spray Bar Shift And Lift

1	 3353318	 2	 Bar Slide Weldment
2	 3353316	 2	 Carrier-Spraybar
3	 6603287	 2	 Cylinder-Hyd,Smart,2” x 48”
4	 3353325	 2	 Pin-Shift
5	 3353324	 2	 Clevis Asm-Shift
6	 9421724	 4	 Screw-Socket,3/4NC x 3,PD
7	 0426899	 4	 Nut-Hex,1” Jam
8	 3353232	 2	 Screw-Height Adjuster
9	 3353350	 2	 Lug-Bar Latch

10	 0220088	 12	 Nut-Hex,1”
11	 3353351	 2	 Hub-Spraybar,Height Adj
12	 3353231	 2	 Handle-Manual,Bar Latch
13	 Q111975	 2	 Spring
14	 3353345	 2	 Pin-Height Adjuster,Lift Cyl
15	 0457008	 4	 Pin-Spring,3/16 x 1 1/2

16	 0131017	 4	 Washer-Flat,3/4A(13/16 x 1 15/32),PD
17	 6602876	 2	 Cyl-Hyd,2 x 14
18	 3311654	 2	 Pin

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

66

6
6

7

7

8

8

9

9

10

10

10

10

10

14

14

11

12

13
16

16

15

17

18

Torque to 376 Ft-Lbs

REF	 PART NO.	 QTY 	 DESCRIPTION REF	 PART NO.	 QTY 	 DESCRIPTION



11

SP
R

AY
 S

YS
TE

M

Specify Unit Serial No., Part No., & Part Description

7
6

2

1

5

3

4

8

Poly Wire Routing - Variable Width Spray Bar
#7050664

1	 3353779	 2	 Hose Guide Asm
 	       	 	            (Includes Ref #’s 2-5, but NOT 8)
2	 3353775	 2	 Channel-Hose Guide, Poly
3	 3353778	 2	 Hinge Asm-Hose Guide
4	 3353784	 2	 Hinge Asm-Hose Guide
5	 4421181	 14	 Rivet-Pop, 0.187” x 0.687”, 0.625” HD
6	 9411727	 2	 Nut-Hex, Lock, 0.50”NC, EA, PD
7	 3353773	 4	 Travel Limiter-Hinge
8	 6100443	 2	 Screw-Hex, 0.50”NC x 6.5”, GR8, PD

REF	 PART NO.	 QTY 	 DESCRIPTION REF	 PART NO.	 QTY 	 DESCRIPTION



Specify Unit Serial No., Part No., & Part Description

H
YD

R
A

U
LI

C
 S

YS
TE

M

12

 RIGHT
SPRAYBAR
 2"X48"

  LEFT
SPRAYBAR
 2"X48"

6603287 6603287

6602723 - 6.6GPM
78 IN/LB MOUNTING
35 IN/LB COILS

6602672
21GPM
6.5 FT/LB MOUNTING
35 FT/LB COILS

HYDRAULIC OIL
TEXACO RANDO HD46
6800007

GEAR BOX LUBRICATED
BY MOTOR CASE DRAIN
TOP PORT = IN
BOTTOM PORT = OUT
4.5:1 NOMINAL RATIO
(4.39:1 ACTUAL)

90 SERIES 75cc = 4.57in3/REV PUMP
THRESHOLD 11±5mA
FULL DISPLACEMENT 85±18mA
12V TO PIN A & C
CHARGE PUMP 20cm3/REV=1.2 in3/REV 
            W/20 BAR = 290 PSI RELIEF
SYSTEM PRESSURE 350 BAR = 5070PSI IN A & B
LH (CCW) 6603241 (PORT A = IN, B = OUT)
RH (CW)  6603240 (PORT A = OUT, B = IN)

6601571 FILTER
10MIC.
ELEMENT 74202196602214 FILTER

12MIC.ABS,3 MIC.NOM.
ELEMENT 7420244 C

AS
E 

D
R

AI
N

DRIVE PUMPS

AUX PUMP 11cc = 0.68 in3/REV
LH (CCW) = 6602390
RH (CW) = 6602391

42 SERIES 51cc = 3.1 in3/REV PUMP
THRESHOLD 14±3mA
FULL DISPLACEMENT 85±10mA
12V TO PIN B
CHARGE PUMP 15.6cm3/REV=0.95 in3/REV 
            W/20 BAR 290 PSI RELIEF
SYSTEM PRESSURE 345 BAR = 5000PSI IN A & B
LH (CCW) 6603243 (PORT A = OUT, B = IN)
RH (CW)  6603242 (PORT A = IN, B = OUT)

DRIVE PUMP
SEE DRIVE
PUMP TABLE

6410078
GEAR BOX

MOTOR
(SEE
TABLE)

LO
O

P 
FL

U
SH

CASE DRAIN

P

T

B

A

A

B

A A

TT T
PPP

B B B

A
B

BB

BB
A A

AAA

Hydraulic Diagram - 9302965



H
YD

R
A

U
LI

C
 S

YS
TE

M

13Specify Unit Serial No., Part No., & Part Description

66
02

87
6

  L
IF

T
 2

"X
14

"

66
02

87
6

 L
IF

T
2"

X1
4"

6601850 - 15GPM NOM.
INSTAL.TORQUE 30-35LB/FT

6601409 - 50/50 2GPM
INSTALLATION TORQUE 10-12 FT/LBS

RIGHT 
 WING
2"X10"

 LEFT 
 WING
2"X10"

6602230 6602230

6602155
15GPM
35 SEC OPEN
75 SEC CLOSED

6602110
INSTALLATION
TORQUE:30-35 FT/LBS
RESPONSE 10ms
25GPM NOM.
100-3000PSI
(1000PSI SETTING)

BLOCK 3361043

6602672
21GPM
6.5 FT/LB MOUNTING
35 FT/LB COILS

C2

C1

V2

V1

V2

V1

C2

C1

4

3

2

AA

T T
PPP

B B B

BBB

BB

A A A

AAA

Hydraulic Diagram - 9302965



Specify Unit Serial No., Part No., & Part Description

H
YD

R
A

U
LI

C
 S

YS
TE

M

14

1	 3301203	 2	 Bracket-Support,Hyd Manifold
2	 3361091	 1	 Bracket Asm-6 Station Manifold
3	 6602672	 4	 Valve-Hyd,4 Way,3 Pos, Sol,Clsd Ctr
4	 6601850	 1	 Valve-Check,Double Pilot Oper.,1/4
5	 6602723	 2	 Valve-Prop,4Way,3Pos,D03
6	 3361043	 1	 6 Station Parallel Manifold
7	 0173063	 2	 Screw-Hex,5/16-18NC x 3 1/2,Gr 2,PD
8	 0121954	 2	 Screw-Hex,1/4-20NC x 3 1/2,Gr 2,PD
9	 0120386	 4	 Washer-Flat,1/4A(5/16 x 3/4)PD

10	 0120380	 6	 Washer-Lock,1/4,Spring,PD
11	 0120375	 6	 Nut-Hex,1/4,PD
12	 0121900	 4	 Screw-Hex,1/4-20NC x 1,Gr 2,PD
13	 0122119	 4	 Screw-Hex,3/8-16NC x 3/4,Gr 2,PD
14	 0120382	 4	 Washer-Lock,3/8,Spring,PD
15	 0120376	 2	 Nut-Hex,5/16,PD
16	 0120214	 2	 Washer-Lock,5/16,Spring,PD
17	 3361330	 1	 Hose Asm-04 X 16,04FJX-06MPX90

Hydraulic Manifold Assembly

B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A
B

A

B

A

P
T

C1

2 4

3

BRT
AV1

V2B
LT A

V1
C1

V2

C2

15

13

18

16

3

6

9

9

9
10
11

1

1

14

10

10
11

11

17

12

19

20

30

21

23

33

18
12

19

23

22

5

4

4

8

2

7

24

24

25

26

26

27
29

28

3030

31

31

32

18	 3361331	 2	 Hose Asm-04 X 60,04FJX-04MPX90
19	 3361332	 2	 Hose Asm-04 X 44,04MPX-06MPX90
20	 3361333	 3	 Hose Asm-04 X 24,04FJX-04FJX
21	 6602110	 1	 Relief Valve-Cartridge,RPEC-FAN
22	 9410356	 1	 Plug-Hydr,04MB
23	 9410203	 2	 Adapter-Hydr,St,08MB-08MJ
24	 9410281	 2	 Elbow-Hydr,90,08FJX-08MJ
25	 6601409	 1	 Valve-Flow Divider
  	   7430250	 1	 Cartridge,50-50,2 GPM
26	 9410359	 2	 Plug-Hydr,08MB
27	 6602155	 1	 Valve-Solenoid,2 Pos,2Way,N.O.
28	 9410278	 5	 Elbow-Hydr,90,04FJX-04MJ
29	 9410200	 12	 Adapter-Hydr,St,04MB-04MJ
30	 6602140	 5	 Tee-Hydr,04MJ-04FJX-04MJ
31	 6601381	 4	 Adapter-Hydr,St,04MP-04MJ
32	 0147117	 24	 Screw-Hex,Sock,10NC x 2,PD
33	 0274244	 24	 O-Ring

REF	 PART NO.	 QTY 	 DESCRIPTION REF	 PART NO.	 QTY 	 DESCRIPTION



15

A
IR

 S
YS

TE
M

Specify Unit Serial No., Part No., & Part Description

1	 7050366	 1	 Manifold Block
2	 6603302	 17	 Air Valve
3	 6600102	 6	 Hose End-06 x 06MP,St
4	 6000087	 6	 Clamp-Hose,0.56 - 1.06
5	 6600324	 AR	 Hose-3/8, Air
6	 6309255	 AR	 Hose-3/16, Air
7	 6001005	 66	 Clamp-Hose,M5
8	 6602241	 108	 Hose End-03 x 02MP,St
9	 0105416	 20	 Tee-Pipe,1/8 NPT,Sch 40

10	 0105404	 15	 Nipple-Pipe,1/8 Cl,Sch 40
11	 0105412	 10	 Elbow-Pipe,90,1/8 Sch 40
12	 0219187	 3	 Plug-Pipe,1/8
13	 0105406	 15	 Nipple-Pipe,1/8 x 1 1/2,Sch 40
14	 0144053	 2	 Bushing-1 1/4 x 3/4
15	 6700959	 2	 Cord Grip
16	 6603298	 1	 Manifold Asm-Includes Ref #1 & #2

Air System - 8 Ft bar With 1 Ft Wing

5 Outboard Feet

One Bar Shown

One Foot

Spraybar Valve

Spraybar Valve

Spraybar Valve

Spraybar Valve

From Air Supply

Exhaust

Exhaust

4 Inboard Feet - 12 Individual Valves

1
14

15

16

2

3

3

3

4

4

5

5

5

5

6

6

6

6

6

6

7

7

7
7

7

77

8

8

8
8

8

8

8

8

9

9

10

10

10

12

11

13

13

13

REF	 PART NO.	 QTY 	 DESCRIPTION REF	 PART NO.	 QTY 	 DESCRIPTION



Specify Unit Serial No., Part No., & Part Description16

A
IR

 S
YS

TE
M

Additional Air System  - 4 Ft Wing

1	 7050365	 1	 Manifold Block
2	 6603302	 3	 Air Valve
3	 6600102	 6	 Hose End
4	 6000087	 6	 Clamp-Hose,0.56 - 1.06
5	 6600324	 AR	 Hose-3/8, Air
6	 6309255	 AR	 Hose-3/16, Air
7	 6001005	 18	 Clamp-Hose,M5
8	 6602575	 36	 Hose End-03 x 02MP,St
9	 0105416	 12	 Tee-Pipe,1/8 NPT,Sch 40

10	 0105404	 9	 Nipple-Pipe,1/8 Cl,Sch 40
11	 0105412	 6	 Elbow-Pipe,90,1/8 Sch 40
12	 0219187	 3	 Plug-Pipe,1/8
13	 0105406	 9	 Nipple-Pipe,1/8 x 1 1/2,Sch 40
14	 0144053	 2	 Bushing-1 1/4 x 3/4
15	 6700959	 2	 Cord Grip
16	 6603317	 1	 Manifold Asm-Includes Ref #1 & #2

One Wing Shown

One Foot

Spraybar Valve

Spraybar Valve

Spraybar Valve

From Air Supply

Exhaust

Exhaust

1
2

3

3

3

4

4

5
5

5

5

6

6

6

6

7
7

7

77

8
8

8

8

8

8

9

9

10

13

13

13

10

10

12

11

14

15

16

REF	 PART NO.	 QTY 	 DESCRIPTION REF	 PART NO.	 QTY 	 DESCRIPTION



17

TA
N

K

Specify Unit Serial No., Part No., & Part Description

Ladder Assembly

1	 *******	 1	 Walkway Asm (Call with Serial No.)
2	 3311812	 1	 Tool Soaking Box
3	 *******	 1	 Ladder Asm (Call with Serial No.)
4	 0120233	 2	 Screw-Hex,3/8NC x 1
5	 0120377	 2	 Nut-Hex,3/8NC
6	 0120382	 2	 Washer-Lock,3/8
7	 3301144	 4	 Lug
8	 0122017	 2	 Screw-Hex,5/16-18NC x 1,Gr 2,PD
9	 0120214	 2	 Washer-Lock,5/16,Spring,PD

10	 3311807	 1	 Floor Plate

5

1

2

4

6

3

8
9

7
10

REF	 PART NO.	 QTY 	 DESCRIPTION REF	 PART NO.	 QTY 	 DESCRIPTION



18

Part No.	 Page No. Part No.	 Page No. Part No.	 Page No. Part No.	 Page No. Part No.	 Page No.
0105404	 15
0105404	 16
0105405	 7
0105406	 15
0105406	 16
0105412	 15
0105412	 16
0105416	 15
0105416	 16
0114951	 7
0120214	 6
0120214	 9
0120214	 14
0120214	 17
0120233	 4
0120233	 17
0120368	 7
0120369	 7
0120375	 14
0120376	 6
0120376	 9
0120376	 14
0120377	 4
0120377	 9
0120377	 17
0120380	 14
0120382	 4
0120382	 7
0120382	 9
0120382	 14
0120382	 17
0120386	 14
0120388	 4
0120388	 7
0120918	 9
0121900	 14
0121913	 4
0121954	 14
0122017	 17
0122027	 9
0122119	 14
0131017	 10
0141621	 7
0144053	 15
0144053	 16
0144613	 7
0144613	 7
0147117	 14
0173063	 14
0219187	 15
0219187	 16
0220088	 10
0272123	 9
0274244	 14
0426899	 9
0426899	 10
0455481	 7
0457008	 10
2660210	 5
2740371	 9
3301144	 17

3301203	 14
3311654	 9
3311654	 10
3311807	 17
3311812	 17
3321306	 4
3321307	 4
3341531	 7
3341677	 7
3341678	 7
3341679	 7
3341680	 7
3341685	 7
3341891	 6
3342003	 6
3342004	 6
3342022	 7
3342051	 7
3342052	 7
3352605	 6
3352605	 9
3352607	 9
3352615	 6
3352615	 9
3352969	 9
3353027	 9
3353028	 9
3353031	 9
3353031	 9
3353102	 9
3353159	 9
3353231	 10
3353232	 10
3353260	 9
3353291	 9
3353298	 9
3353312	 9
3353313	 9
3353316	 10
3353318	 10
3353324	 10
3353325	 10
3353327	 9
3353339	 9
3353343	 9
3353345	 10
3353348	 9
3353350	 10
3353351	 10
3353353	 9
3353357	 9
3353504	 9
3353592	 9
3353773	 11
3353775	 11
3353778	 11
3353779	 11
3353784	 11
3354233	 9
3354234	 9
3354235	 9

3354424	 9
3361043	 14
3361091	 14
3361162	 5
3361285	 5
3361300	 4
3361330	 14
3361331	 14
3361332	 14
3361333	 14
3370317	 4
3370327	 4
3370336	 5
3370351	 4
3370355	 4
3370356	 4
3370365	 4
3370401	 4
3390676	 7
4421181	 11
4470915	 7
6000087	 15
6000087	 16
6000290	 6
6000290	 9
6001005	 15
6001005	 16
6001639	 9
6100072	 9
6100138	 7
6100443	 11
6200940	 7
6309255	 15
6309255	 16
6420194	 9
6500366	 7
6600102	 15
6600102	 16
6600324	 15
6600324	 16
6600852	 7
6601381	 14
6601409	 14
6601850	 14
6602110	 14
6602140	 14
6602152	 9
6602155	 14
6602230	 9
6602237	 7
6602237	 7
6602241	 15
6602575	 16
6602669	 6
6602669	 9
6602672	 14
6602723	 14
6602876	 10
6603149	 6
6603149	 9
6603287	 10

6603298	 15
6603302	 15
6603302	 16
6603317	 16
6604034	 9
6604035	 9
6604035	 9
6604265	 9
6604266	 9
6604366	 9
6700161	 4
6700255	 4
6700255	 5
6700306	 5
6700878	 5
6700959	 15
6700959	 16
6701897	 4
6701897	 5
6701907	 4
6701907	 5
6701923	 4
6701980	 4
6702033	 4
6702033	 5
6702038	 5
6702072	 4
6702076	 4
6702077	 4
6702093	 4
6702094	 4
6702192	 4
6702197	 4
6702197	 4
6702199	 4
6702199	 4
6702199	 5
6702496	 4
6702500	 4
6702533	 9
6702574	 5
6703069	 4
6703078	 5
6703080	 4
6703085	 4
6703086	 4
6703151	 4
6703216	 4
6703216	 5
6703218	 4
6703218	 5
7050365	 16
7050366	 15
7050898	 9
7050900	 9
7230219	 9
7230372	 4
7420230	 9
7430250	 14
9302965	 12
9402711	 7

9410200	 14
9410203	 14
9410257	 7
9410278	 14
9410281	 14
9410356	 14
9410359	 14
9411027	 9
9411638	 9
9411727	 11
9413946	 4
9421724	 10
9422787	 7
Q111975	 10

IN
D

EX



C
O

M
M

E
N

T
 F

O
R

M

Something Wrong with this manual?

If you find inaccurate or confusing information in this manual, or just
have a suggestion for improvement, please let us know.

Email this form to us at: sales@etnyre.com • www.etnyre.com
Mail or FAX this form to us at: E. D. ETNYRE & CO. 1333 S. Daysville Rd.
Oregon, Illinois 61061 • Fax: 800-521-1107 • www.etnyre.com
Attn: Service Manager

Recommended changes from: ______________________________________

Address ____________________________________________

City, State, Zip ____________________________________________

Phone ____________________________________________

Date Sent ____________________________________________

Manual Number (upper right corner of front cover) __________________________________________________________

Manual Title _____________________________________________________________________

Explain the problem in the space below.
Page Reference     Paragraph Figure Problem (please be specific)

Number Number    Number Number

K-525-01


	M-101-27-03 Cover
	HOW TO ORDER PARTS
	WARRANTY
	Reporting Safety Defects
	Table Of Contents
	CONTROLS
	Cab Control Panel
	Rear Control Panel

	CIRCULATION SYSTEM
	Circulation Lines
	Suckback Lines

	SPRAY SYSTEM
	Spray Bar w/ Round Body Spray Valve
	Spray Bar Shift And Lift
	Poly Wire Routing - Variable Width Spray Bar

	HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
	Hydraulic Diagram - 9302965
	Hydraulic Manifold Assembly

	AIR SYSTEM
	Air System - 8 Ft bar With 1 Ft Wing
	Additional Air System - 4 Ft Wing

	TANK
	Ladder Assembly

	INDEX
	COMMENT / SUGGESTION FORM

	Changes: 
	Address: 
	City-State-Zip: 
	Phone: 
	Date: 
	Number: 
	Title: 
	Page1: 
	Ref1: 
	Para1: 
	Fig1: 
	Prob1: 
	Page2: 
	Ref2: 
	Para2: 
	Fig2: 
	Prob2: 
	Page3: 
	Ref3: 
	Para3: 
	Fig3: 
	Prob3: 


